



#### OFFICE OF THE

### ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/GLT.28/2020

Appellant : Sri Lakhyajyoti Saikia

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, Dhekial Gaon Panchayat

Date of hearing : 18.05.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

# O R D E R

18.05.2022

The appellant Sri Lakhyajyoti Saikia is present.

Sri Gautom Kr. Bora, Secretary & SPIO, Dhekial Gaon Panchayat is also present. He has brought copies of informations except proceeding book of meeting and bill vouchers and desires to hand it over to the appellant. Accordingly, he has handed over some informations to the appellant during the course of hearing. He submits orally that he is unable to furnish the copy of sought for proceeding book of meeting and bill vouchers for non-availability of the same in the office. He further submits orally that records of these informations had not been handed over to him by his predecessor and he has not informed about the same either to the Deputy Commissioner, Golaghat or CEO, Golaghat Zilla Parishad.

Therefore, the SPIO is directed to collect the above stated records from his predecessor and furnish the desired informations to the appellant within seven days of receipt of this order, free of cost.

This disposes of letter of the appellant dated 02.04.2022. Non-compliance of Commission's order will attract Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 for imposition of penalty.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

### Memo No. SIC/GLT.28/2020

Dtd.18.05.2022

## Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Golaghat, Assam, Pin- 785 621 for kind information and necessary action.
- 2. The Chief Executive Officer, Golaghat Zilla Parishad, Golaghat for information. He will take necessary action so that all records be handed over to the present Secretary of Dhekial Gaon Panchayat by his predecessor.
- 3. The SPIO, o/o the Secretary, Dhekial Gaon Panchayat, Dist.- Golaghat, Assam, Pin-785 622 for information and necessary action.
- 4. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Golaghat, Assam, Pin-785 621 for information.
- 5. The Appellant, Sri Lakhyajyoti Saikia, S/o- Sri Jagat Saikia, Vill & PO- Dhekial, Dist.-Golaghat, Assam, Pin- 785 622 for information.
- 6. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 7. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission